ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 19959 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 18 2010

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. O-19887 (NEW SERIES) ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2010 AND APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY MONEY TO OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR" BY APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY MONEY TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO INCREASE THE GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT – STREET DIVISION (211312) EXPENDITURE APPROPRIATIONS BY \$2,028,555.00 WITH AN EQUAL INCREASE IN REVENUE APPROPRIATIONS.

WHEREAS, the Street Division of the General Services Department has scheduled slurry sealing of streets in Fiscal Year 2010, to be financed by Proposition 42 (TransNet), Maintenance Assessment District, and Underground Surcharge funding; and

WHEREAS, such increased funding to the Street Division will require amending the appropriation ordinance to authorize the Chief Financial Officer to increase the Fiscal Year 2010 Street Division expenditure appropriations by \$2,028,555.00 with an equal increase in revenue appropriations; and

WHEREAS, amendment of the appropriation ordinance is not subject to mayoral veto pursuant to City Charter section 280(a)(4); NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Fiscal Year 2010 Annual Appropriation Ordinance, No. O-19887 (New Series), adopted by the Council on July 27, 2009, is amended to authorize the Chief Financial Officer to increase the General Services Department – Street Division (211312) expenditure appropriations by \$2,028,555.00 with an equal increase in revenue appropriations.

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, since a written copy was made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to take effect and be in force immediately upon its final passage after two public hearings pursuant to the authority contained in San Diego City Charter sections 71, 275, and 295.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Grace C. Lowenberg

Deputy City Attorney

TFB:mb:cfq 04/14/10 5/5/10 Corr.

Or.Dept:GenSvc

O-2010-58 Corr.